Date of enactment: June 9, 1992

Date of publication\*: June 23, 1992

**1991 Assembly Bill 1091** 

# 1991 WISCONSIN ACT 315

AN ACT to repeal, renumber, amend and revise various provisions of the statutes for the purpose of correcting errors, supplying omissions, clarifying language, correcting and clarifying references, eliminating unnecessary and obsolete provisions, reconciling conflicts and repelling unintended repeals (Revisor's Correction Bill).

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** The amendment of 5.15 (6) (b) of the statutes by 1991 Wisconsin Act 5 was not repealed by 1991 Wisconsin Act 143. Both amendments stand.

Note: There was no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 2.** 9.10 (5) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 269, is amended by replacing "elected at large or for the same term" with "elected at large for the same term".

Note: Deletes "or", which was unintentionally inserted by 1991 Wis. Act 269.

**SECTION 3.** 13.48 (1m) (a) (intro.) of the statutes is amended by replacing "of following:" with "of the following:".

Note: Inserts missing word resulting from error in transcribing 1987 Wis. Act 395.

**SECTION 4.** 15.01 (2) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, is amended by replacing "the parole commission which shall consist of 6 members" with "the parole commission which shall consist of 5 members".

Note: The parole commission is created by s. 15.145 (1). 1991 Assembly Bill 91, section 85t, amended s. 15.145 (1) to increase the membership of the parole commission from 5 to 6, but the change was not enacted as a result of the governor's partial veto of 1991 Wis. Act 39. This action is taken to conform the number of parole commission members shown in s. 15.01 (2) with the number shown in s. 15.145 (1) after the partial veto.

**SECTION 5.** 15.137 (1) of the statutes is repealed.

NOTE: By its terms, this provision has no applicability after June 30, 1991.

**SECTION 6.** 16.337 of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, is repealed.

Note: By its terms, this provision has no applicability after June 30, 1991.

**SECTION 7.** 16.61 (2) (b) 1. of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, section 144m, and 1991 Wisconsin Act 285, is amended to read:

16.61 (2) (b) 1. Records and correspondence of any member of the legislature and any.

<u>1m. Any</u> state document received by a state document depository library.

NOTE: Adds subdivision to make form of amendment by 1991 Wis. Act 285 consistent with amendment by 1991 Wis. Act 39, section 144m.

**SECTION 8.** 16.841 (2) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, is amended by replacing "46.98 (1) (a)" with "46.98 (1) (am)".

Note: Corrects cross–reference. Section 46.98 (1) (a) was renumbered s. 46.98 (1) (am) by 1991 Wis. Act 6. This change was not taken into account by 1991 Wis. Act 39.

**SECTION 9.** 20.115 (7) (q) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 309, is renumbered 20.115 (7) (qd).

Note: 1991 Wis. Act 269 also created a provision numbered s. 20.115 (7) (q).

**SECTION 10.** 20.143 (1) (fm) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, section 255, is amended by replacing "(1g), (1h), (1i)" with "(1g), (1h) and (1i)".

Note: Replaces comma with "and" to correct grammar after partial veto of 1991 Wis. Act 39.

**SECTION 11.** 20.143 (1) (ie) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, is amended by replacing "1989 Wisconsin Act 336, section 3015 (2m), 1989 Wisconsin Act 336, section 3015 (3gx)" with "1989 Wisconsin Act 336, section 3015 (2m) and 1989 Wisconsin Act 336, section 3015 (3gx)".

Note: Replaces comma with "and" to correct grammar after partial veto of 1991 Wis. Act 39.

**SECTION 12.** 20.143 (2) (b) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 261, section 2, is amended, effective July 1, 1993, by replacing "under ss. 560.23 (4), 560.29" with "under ss. 560.23 (4) and 560.29".

Note: Corrects grammar after partial veto of 1991 Wis. Act 261.

**SECTION 13.** 20.145 (7) (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.145 (7) (title) HEALTH INSURANCE RISK-SHARING PLAN ADMINISTRATION.

Note: Inserts hyphen to make word form consistent in statutes relating to health insurance risk-sharing plans and with Wisconsin administrative code provisions.

**SECTION 14.** 20.145 (7) (u) of the statutes is amended by replacing "risk sharing" with "risk-sharing".

NOTE: See NOTE to s. 20.145 (7) (title) in this bill.

**SECTION 15.** The amendment of 20.165 (1) (g) of the statutes by 1991 Wisconsin Act 167 was not repealed by 1991 Wisconsin Act 269. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There was no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 16.** 20.245 (1) (c) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 226, is amended by replacing "under s. 44.09 (2)" with "under s. 44.09 (3)".

Note: See Note to s. 44.09(2).

**SECTION 17.** 20.245 (1) (n) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 226, is amended by replacing "under s. 44.09 (2)" with "under s. 44.09 (3)".

NOTE: See NOTE to s. 44.09 (2).

**SECTION 18.** The amendment of 20.370 (4) (cc) of the statutes by 1991 Wisconsin Act 269 was not repealed by 1991 Wisconsin Act 309. Both amendments stand.

Note: There was no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 19.** 20.435 (1) (im) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, is amended by replacing "867.35 (3)" with "867.035 (3)".

Note: Corrects cross-reference created by 1991 Wis. Act 39. There is no s. 867.35 (3). Section 867.035 (3), also created by 1991 Wis. Act 39, provides for the payment of claims against medical assistance recipients.

**SECTION 20.** 20.445 (1) (gd) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 89, is amended by replacing "provided in ss. 108.19 (1q) and 108.20" with "provided in s. 108.20".

NOTE: Section 108.19 (1q) is repealed by this bill.

SECTION 21. 20.445 (1) (u) of the statutes is repealed. Note: Section 108.19 (1q) is repealed by this bill rendering this provision without effect.

**SECTION 22.** 20.505 (7) (e) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, is repealed.

# 1991 Assembly Bill 1091

Note: The repeal of s. 16.337 by this bill renders this provision without effect.

**SECTION 23.** 23.33 (13) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, is amended by replacing "as provided in pars. (am) to (e)" with "as provided in pars. (b) to (e)".

Note: 1991 Wis. Act 39 changed "(b)" to "(am)". There is no par. (am).

**SECTION 24.** 25.17 (1) (xe) of the statutes is repealed. Note: Section 108.19 (1q) is repealed by this bill rendering this provision without effect.

**SECTION 25.** 25.40 (1) (a) 8. of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 309, is renumbered 25.40 (1) (a)

Note: 1991 Wis. Act 104 also created a provision numbered s. 25.40(1) (a) 8.

**SECTION 26.** 30.445 (3m) (intro.) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 76, is renumbered 30.445 (3m) (a).

Note: This paragraph was not designated as an "(intro.)" paragraph or as a separate lettered paragraph by 1991 Wis. Act 76

**SECTION 27.** 30.45 (4p) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 76, is amended by replacing "s. 144.44 (7) (g) 1. a." with "s. 144.44 (7) (g) 2. a.".

Note: Corrects cross–reference. There is no s. 144.44 (7) (g) 1. a. Drafting records show a transcription error.

**SECTION 28.** 30.69 (1m) (c) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 257, is renumbered 30.69 (1) (c).

Note: Subsection (1) was renumbered sub. (1m) in an early draft of 1991 Wis. Act 257. The renumbering was dropped in subsequent drafts. Subsection (1m) (c) was drafted to be a part of sub. (1m), as renumbered, but the numbering of this provision was not changed when the renumbering of sub. (1) was dropped.

**SECTION 29.** 36.11 (20) of the statutes is repealed. Note: By its terms, this provision has no applicability after December 31, 1991.

**SECTION 30.** 39.41 (1m) (g) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 269, is amended by replacing "scholars and alternates from" with "scholars from".

Note: The term "alternates" was defined in section 268f of 1991 Senate Bill 483 and inserted by that bill into several provisions in Ch. 39. Section 268f and all occurrences of "alternates", except that in s. 39.41 (1m) (g), were removed by partial veto from the treatment of Ch. 39 by Senate Bill 483, which became 1991 Wis. Act 269. The governor's veto message stated, in part, "I am vetoing the provisions on alternates...". "Alternates" is being removed from s. 39.41 (1m) (g) to make this provision consistent with the remainder of Ch. 39 as affected by 1991 Wis. Act 269 after the partial vetoes.

**SECTION 31.** The amendment of 40.02 (17) (intro.) of the statutes by 1991 Wisconsin Act 229 was not repealed by 1991 Wisconsin Act 269. Both amendments stand.

Note: There was no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 32.** 40.02 (25) (b) 6m of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 152, is renumbered 40.02 (25) (b) 6r.

Note: 1991 Wis. Act 113 also created a provision numbered s. 40.02 (25) (b) 6m.

SECTION 33. 40.06 (1) (e) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 152, is renumbered 40.06 (1) (e)

NOTE: This provision is renumbered back to its original subdivision number because there is another subdivision in par. (e).

SECTION 34. The amendment of 40.26 (1) of the statutes by 1991 Wisconsin Act 141 was not repealed by 1991 Wisconsin Act 152. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There was no conflict of substance.

SECTION 35. 40.51 (16) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 70, is renumbered 40.51 (15m).

NOTE: 1991 Wis. Act 113 also created a provision numbered s. 40.51 (16).

SECTION 36. 44.09 (2) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 226, is renumbered 44.09 (3).

NOTE: 1991 Wis. Act 185 also created a provision numbered s. 44.09 (2).

SECTION 37. 44.47 (5) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 206, is amended by replacing "as provided in sub. (5m)" with "as provided in sub. (5r)".

NOTE: See NOTE to s. 44.47 (5m) in this bill.

SECTION 38. 44.47 (5m) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 206, is renumbered 44.47 (5r).

NOTE: 1991 Wis. Act 269 also created a provision numbered 44.47 (5m).

SECTION 39. The amendment of 45.73 (2) of the statutes by 1991 Wisconsin Act 126 was not repealed by 1991 Wisconsin Act 165. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There was no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 40.** 46.10 (2) of the statutes is amended by replacing "under ss. 48.34 (4m), 51.10, 51.13, 51.15, 51.20, 51.35 (3), 51.37 (5), 51.45 (10), (11), (12) and (13), 55.05, 55.06, 971.14 (2) and (5), 971.17 (1), 975.01, 1977 stats., 975.02, 1977 stats., 975.06 and 975.17, 1977 stats., receiving" with "under s. 975.01, 1977 stats., s. 975.02, 1977 stats., and s. 975.17, 1977 stats., and ss. 48.34 (4m), 51.10, 51.13, 51.15, 51.20, 51.35 (3), 51.37 (5), 51.45 (10), (11), (12) and (13), 55.05, 55.06, 971.14 (2) and (5), 971.17 (1) and 975.06, receiving".

Note: Repositions cites to prior statutes to conform to current drafting style.

**SECTION 41.** 46.40 (4) (c) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 275, is amended by replacing "s. 46.40 (4)" with "this subsection".

Note: Corrects cross-reference form.

**SECTION 42.** The amendment of 46.49 of the statutes by 1991 Wisconsin Act 269 was not repealed by 1991 Wisconsin Act 275. Both amendments stand.

Note: There was no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 43.** The amendment of 46.81 (2) (a) of the statutes by 1991 Wisconsin Act 235 was not repealed by 1991 Wisconsin Act 269. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There was no conflict of substance.

-3-

**SECTION 44.** 48.245 (2) (a) 5. of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 253, is renumbered 48.245 (2) (a) 7.

NOTE: 1991 Wis. Act 213 also created a provision numbered s. 48,245 (2) (a) 5.

**SECTION 45.** 48.257 (1) (h) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 263, is amended by replacing "clergyman" with "member of the clergy".

NOTE: See NOTE to s. 48.27 (9).

**SECTION 46.** 48.27 (9) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 263, is amended by replacing "clergyman" with "member of the clergy".

NOTE: The terms "clergyman" and "member of the clergy" were both used in 1991 Wis. Act 263.

This bill replaces all occurrences of "clergyman" in Act 263 with the gender neutral term.

**SECTION 47.** 48.32 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 213 and 253, is amended by replacing "subs. (1d) and (1g) or (1t)" with "subs. (1d) and (1g) or in sub. (1t)".

NOTE: Corrects citation form.

**SECTION 48.** 48.375 (2) (bm) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 263, is renumbered 48.375 (2) (em) and amended to read:

48.375 (2) (em) "Clergyman" "Member of the clergy" has the meaning given in s. 765.002 (1).

Note: See Note to s. 48.27 (9).

**SECTION 49.** 48.375 (4) (a) 1. of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 263, is amended by replacing "county department under s. 46.215, 46.22 or 46.23" with "county department".

Note: Eliminates redundancy. "County department" is defined in s. 48.02 (2g).

**SECTION 50.** 48.375 (4) (b) 1m of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 263, is amended by replacing "county department under s. 46.215, 46.22 or 26.23" with "county department".

Note: Eliminates redundancy. "County department" is defined in s. 48.02 (2g).

**SECTION 51.** 48.375 (4) (b) 3. of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 263, is amended by replacing "county department under s. 46.215, 46.22 or 46.23" with "county department".

Note: Eliminates redundancy. "County department" is defined in s. 48.02 (2g).

**SECTION 52.** 48.375 (5) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 263, is amended by replacing "county department under s. 46.215, 46.22 or 46.23" with "county department".

NOTE: Eliminates redundancy. "County department" is defined in s. 48.02 (2g).

**SECTION 53.** 48.375 (7) (bm) (title) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 263, is amended to read: 48.375 (7) (bm) (title) *Member of the clergy's affidavit.* 

NOTE: See NOTE to s. 48.27 (9).

-4-

**SECTION 54.** 48.375 (7) (f) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 263, is amended by replacing "county department under s. 46.215, 46.22 or 46.23" with "county department".

NOTE: Eliminates redundancy. "County department" is defined in s. 48.02 (2g).

**SECTION 55.** 48.983 (title) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 32, is amended to read:

# 48.983 (title) Purchase or possession of tobacco products prohibited.

Note: 1991 Wis. Act 95 added the prohibition of the possession of tobacco products to this section. Makes title consistent with section

**SECTION 56.** 49.19 (12) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, is amended by replacing "specified in this paragraph" with "specified in this subsection".

Note: Subsection (12) was renumbered from sub. (12) (a) and amended by 1991 Wis. Act 39. The change from paragraph to subsection was not taken into account in the amendment

**SECTION 57.** 49.45 (25) (am) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, is amended by replacing "pars. (be) and sub. (24)" with "par. (be) and sub. (24)".

Note: Replaces plural with singular to correct grammar after partial veto of 1991 Wis. Act 39.

**SECTION 58.** 49.50 (7g) (em) of the statutes is repealed.

Note: By its terms, this provision has no applicability after June 30, 1991.

**SECTION 59.** 49.52 (1) (d) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, section 1582h, and 1991 Wisconsin Act 269, is amended by replacing "under s. 46.40 (1), (3), (4) (a) 1." with "under s. 46.40 (1), (4) (a) 1.".

Note: There is no s. 46.40 (3) as the result of the partial veto of 1991 Wis. Act 39, section 1297d.

**SECTION 60.** 50.04 (2) (c) 2. c. of the statutes is repealed.

Note: By its terms, this provision has no applicability after June 30, 1989.

**SECTION 61.** 50.535 (2) (am) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, is amended, effective July 1, 1992, by replacing "department of agriculture" with "department of agriculture, trade and consumer protection".

Note: Corrects incorrect reference after partial veto of 1991 Wis. Act 39.

**SECTION 62.** 51.05 (2) of the statutes is amended by replacing "under s. 971.14, 971.17, 975.01, 1977 stats., s. 975.02, 1977 stats., or s. 975.06, admitted" with "under s. 975.01, 1977 stats., or s. 975.02, 1977 stats., or s. 971.14, 971.17 or 975.06, admitted".

Note: Repositions cites to prior statutes to conform to current drafting style.

**SECTION 63.** 51.42 (3) (as) 1 of the statutes is amended by replacing "under s. 971.14, 971.17, 975.01, 1977 stats., 975.02, 1977 stats., 975.06 or admissions"

# **1991 Assembly Bill 1091**

with "under s. 975.01, 1977 stats., or s. 975.02, 1977 stats. or s. 971.14, 971.17 or 975.06 or admissions".

NOTE: Repositions cites to prior statutes to conform to current drafting style.

**SECTION 64.** 51.437 (4rm) (a) of the statutes is amended by replacing "under s. 971.14, 971.17, 975.01, 1977 stats., 975.02, 1977 stats., 975.06, admissions" with "under s. 975.01, 1977 stats., or s. 975.02, 1977 stats. or s. 971.14, 971.17 or 975.06, admissions".

Note: Repositions cites to prior statutes to conform to current drafting style.

**SECTION 65.** 59.07 (150) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 264, is renumbered 59.07 (151).

Note: 1991 Wis. Act 235 also created a provision numbered s.  $59.07\ (150)$ .

**SECTION 66.** 59.072 of the statutes is repealed. Note: By its terms, this provision has applicability after December 31, 1990.

**SECTION 67.** 59.966 (5) (cm) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 282, is renumbered 59.966 (5) (cr).

Note: 1991 Wis. Act 199 also created a provision numbered s. 59.966(5) (cm).

**SECTION 68.** 60.79 (5) of the statutes is amended to read:

60.79 (5) COLLECTION OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS BY TOWNS. Towns shall aid cities and villages, and villages, and cities shall aid towns, in the levy and collection of special assessments, property taxes and all service charges under this section by entering them on town, city or village assessment and tax rolls and collecting and forwarding the moneys to the levying municipality.

Note: Moves comma to clarify language. According to the Note in 1983 Wis. Act 532, s. 60.79 (5) is a restatement of s. 60.31 (4) (e), 1981 stats. Section 60.31 (4) (e), 1981 stats., contained no comma.

**SECTION 69.** 66.011 of the statutes is repealed. Note: Repeals obsolete section. Section 66.011 (12) states that this section does not apply after June 30, 1990.

**SECTION 70.** 66.119 (1) (b) 7. d. of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, section 1676d, and 1991 Wisconsin Act 128, is amended to read:

66.119 (1) (b) 7. d. That if the alleged violator does not make a cash deposit and does not appear in court at the time specified, the court may issue a summons or a warrant for the defendant's arrest or consider the nonappearance to be a plea of no contest and enter judgment under sub. (3) (d), or the municipality may commence an action against the alleged violator to collect the forfeiture, the penalty assessment imposed by s. 165.87, the jail assessment imposed by s. 302.46 (1). any applicable domestic abuse assessment imposed by s. 973.055 (1) and the automatic reinstatement assessment imposed by s. 345.54 (1).

Note: Inserts missing comma.

**SECTION 71.** The treatments of 66.119 (3) (c) of the statutes by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, section 1681c, and

1991 Wisconsin Acts 40 and 128 were not repealed by 1991 Wisconsin Act 189. All treatments stand.

Note: There was no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 72.** The amendment of 69.30 (1) of the statutes by 1991 Wisconsin Act 221 was not repealed by 1991 Wisconsin Act 269. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There was no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 73.** The amendment of 70.47 (16) (a) of the statutes by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39 was not repealed by 1991 Wisconsin Act 156. Both amendments stand.

Note: There was no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 74.** 70.51 (2) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 39, 156 and 189, is amended to read:

70.51 (2) The county clerk of any county having a population of 500,000 or more and containing a city of the 1st class shall deliver the county clerk's certificates of apportionment of taxes or franchise to the commissioner of assessments instead of the city clerk of such city.

Note: "Or franchise" was added by 1991 Wis. Act 39 to create the phrase "and statement of the names of persons in said city subject to an income or franchise tax". The amendment by 1991 Wis. Act 156 deleted the clause "and statement of the names of persons in said city subject to an income tax". "Or franchise" has no meaning independent of the clause deleted by Act 156.

**SECTION 75.** The amendment of 71.03 (7) of the statutes by 1991 Wisconsin Act 269 was not repealed by 1991 Wisconsin Act 305. Both amendments stand.

Note: There was no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 76.** 71.47 (1di) (b) 2. of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, is amended by replacing "s. 560.075 (4)" with "s. 560.86 (4)".

Note: Corrects cross–reference. The definition cited is in s. 560.86 (4), as renumbered from s. 560.075 (1) (ag) by 1991 Wis. Act 39.

**SECTION 77.** 71.67 (5) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

71.67 (5) (a) Wager winnings. A person holding a license to sponsor and manage races under s. 562.05 (3) or (4) (1) (b) or (c) shall withhold from the amount of any payment of pari—mutuel winnings under s. 562.065 (3) (a) or (3m) (a) an amount determined by multiplying the amount of the payment by the highest rate applicable to individuals under s. 71.06 (1) (a) to (c) if the amount of the payment is more than \$1,000.

Note: An early draft of 1987 Wis. Act 354 contained licensing provisions in s. 562.05 (3) and (4). These provisions were later moved to s. 562.05 (1) (b) and (c), but this cross-reference was left unchanged.

**SECTION 78.** 71.67 (5) (b) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, is amended to read:

71.67 (5) (b) *Deposits*. The licensee under s. 562.05 (3) or (4) (1) (b) or (c) shall deposit the amounts withheld under this subsection as would an employer depositing under s. 71.65 (3).

NOTE: See NOTE to s. 71.67 (5) (a).

-5-

**SECTION 79.** The amendments of 71.83 (3) of the statutes by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 39 and 190 were not repealed by 1991 Wisconsin Act 269. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There was no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 80.** 71.91 (3) of the statutes is amended by replacing "ss. 71.55 (1), 71.61 (1) or 71.80 (3) or (3m)" with "s. 71.55 (1), 71.61 (1) or 71.80 (3) or (3m)".

Note: Corrects citation form.

**SECTION 81.** 73.01 (4) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, section 1897, and 1991 Wisconsin Act 262, is amended by replacing "under sub. (5) and ss. 70.11 (21), 70.38 (4) (a), 70.64, 70.995 (8), 72.86 (4), 1985 stats., 76.38 (12) (a)" with "under sub. (5) and s. 72.86 (4), 1985 stats., and ss. 70.11 (21), 70.38 (4) (a), 70.64, 70.995 (8), 76.38 (12) (a)".

Note: Repositions cite to prior statute to conform to current drafting style.

**SECTION 82.** 77.96 (2) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, is amended by replacing "subchapter are due" with "subchapter is due".

Note: Corrects subject and verb agreement required by 1991 Wis. Act 39 amendment.

**SECTION 83.** 79.14 of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, section 2135t, is amended by replacing "the appropriations under s. 20.835 (3) (b)" with "the appropriation under s. 20.835 (3) (b)".

Note: Changes plural to singular to make section grammatically correct after partial veto of 1991 Wis. Act 39.

**SECTION 84.** 86.195 (2) (ag) 33 of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 265, is renumbered 86.195 (2) (ag) 34.

Note: 1991 Wis. Act 269 created provisions numbered s. 86.195 (2) (ag) 33 and 34. Section 86.195 (2) (ag) 33, as created by Wis. Act 265, is identical to s. 86.195 (2) (ag) 34, as created by Act 269.

**SECTION 85.** 97.235 of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 269, is repealed.

NOTE: By its terms, this provision has no applicability after June 1, 1991.

**SECTION 86.** 99.05 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read:

99.05 (1) RECEIPTS. Public warehouse keepers, at the time goods are received for storage, shall issue warehouse or storage receipts identifying goods placed in storage and inform storers of all terms and conditions of storage and may, for this purpose, use standard forms which are accepted in the warehousing industry and comply with the requirements of chs. 401 to 410 411 and this subchapter.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

**SECTION 87.** 101.22 (5m) (f) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 295, section 26, is renumbered 101.22 (5m) (em).

Note: 1991 Wis. Act 295, section 21, renumbered s. 101.22 (4n) to be s. 101.22 (5m) (f) also.

**SECTION 88.** 101.35 (6) (b) 1. of the statutes is renumbered 101.35 (6) (b) and amended to read:

-6-

101.35 (6) (b) Except as provided in subd. 2, the <u>The</u> amount of the subsidy for a wage does not exceed \$4 per hour

NOTE: Section 101.35 (6) (b) 2. is repealed by this bill.

**SECTION 89.** 101.35 (6) (b) 2. of the statutes is repealed.

Note: The repeal of s.  $49.50 \ (7g) \ (em)$  by this bill renders this provision without effect.

**SECTION 90.** 108.19 (1m) of the statutes is amended to read:

108.19 (1m) Except as provided in sub. (1q) (b), each Each employer subject to this chapter as of the date a rate is established under this subsection shall pay an assessment to the administrative account at a rate established by the department sufficient to pay interest due on advances from the federal unemployment account under title XII of the social security act (42 USC 1321 to 1324). The rate established by the department for employers who finance benefits under s. 108.15 (2) or 108.151 (2) shall be 75% of the rate established for other employers. The amount of any employer's assessment shall be the product of the rate established for that employer multiplied by the employer's payroll of the previous calendar year as taken from quarterly contribution reports filed by the employer or, in the absence of the filing of such reports, estimates made by the department. Each assessment made under this subsection is due on the 30th day commencing after the date on which notice of the assessment is mailed by the department. Except for amounts deposited under sub. (1q) (b), if If the amounts collected under this subsection are in excess of the amounts needed to pay interest due, the amounts shall be retained in the administrative account and utilized for the purposes specified in s. 108.20 (2m).

NOTE: See note to s. 108.19 (1q) in this bill.

**SECTION 91.** 108.19 (1q) of the statutes is repealed. Note: By its terms, this provision has no applicability after September 30, 1989.

**SECTION 92.** 111.31 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 310, is amended by replacing "military forces of the United States of this state" with "military forces of the United States or this state".

Note: Inserts correct word correcting error in transcribing 1989 Wis. Act 63.

**SECTION 93.** 111.373 of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 289, is renumbered 111.371.

Note: Renumbered for more logical placement. Section 111.373 is directly related to s. 111.37. 1991 Wis. Act 117 created s. 111.372 which is not directly related.

**SECTION 94.** 114.20 (13) (a) of the statutes is repealed.

NOTE: By its terms, this provision has no applicability after October 31, 1989.

**SECTION 95.** 115.28 (7) (c) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 164, is amended by replacing

# **1991 Assembly Bill 1091**

"Subject to s. 118.19 (4)" with "Subject to s. 118.19 (4m)".

Note: Corrects cross-reference. See Note to s. 118.19 (4).

**SECTION 96.** 118.19 (4) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 164, is renumbered 118.19 (4m).

Note: 1991 Wis. Act 42 also created a provision numbered s. 118.19 (4).

**SECTION 97.** 118.37 (9) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, is amended by replacing "subs. (7g)" with "sub. (7g)".

Note: Replaces plural with singular to make the crossreference grammatically correct after partial veto of 1991 Wis. Act 39.

**SECTION 98.** 121.07 (7) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

121.07 (7) (a) The "primary guaranteed valuation per member" is an amount, rounded to the next lowest dollar, that, after subtraction of payments under ss. 121.09 and 121.85 (6) (b) 2. and 3. and (c), fully distributes the sum of the amount remaining in the appropriation under s. 20.255 (2) (ac) for payments under ss. 121.08 $_{7}$  and 121.85 (6) (a) and (g) and 121.86 (3m) (a) 1. and (b) 1.

NOTE: See NOTE to s. 121.86 (3m).

**SECTION 99.** 121.86 (2) (a) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

121.86 (2) (a) (intro.) Except as provided under subs. sub. (3) and (3m), if a school board establishes a merged attendance area after January 1, 1984, for the purpose of reducing racial imbalance in the school district, the school district shall be entitled to an amount determined as follows:

Note: See Note to s. 121.86 (3m).

SECTION 100. 121.86 (3m) of the statutes is repealed.

Note: Obsolete provision. Subsections (3m) and (5) provided for state aid in prior school years. There is no provision or appropriation for current or future school years under those subsections.

**SECTION 101.** 121.86 (5) of the statutes is repealed. Note: See Note to s. 121.86 (3m).

**SECTION 102.** 125.32 (3m) (f) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, is amended to read: 125.32 (**3m**) (f) A bowling alley center or recreation premises.

Note: 1991 Wis. Act 28 changed "bowling alley" to "bowling center" throughout the statutes. Makes terminology consistent with other statutes.

**SECTION 103.** 127.18 of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read:

**127.18** (title) **Conflict with chs. 401 to 411.** In the event of any conflict between this chapter and chs. 401 to 410 411, this chapter shall control.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

**SECTION 104.** 129.04 of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read:

**129.04** Trust property, art dealer's creditors. No property which is trust property under s. 129.02 or 129.03

is subject to the claims, liens or security interests of the creditors of the art dealer, notwithstanding chs. 401 to 410 411.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

**SECTION 105.** 134.74 (8) (b) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 269, is amended by replacing "under sub. (6)" with "under sub. (7)".

NOTE: The penalty provisions originally drafted in sub. (6) are now in sub. (7).

**SECTION 106.** 144.24 (7) (c) 1. of the statutes is amended by replacing "20.370 (4) (cf)" with "20.445 (1) (de)".

Note: Corrects cross-reference. 1991 Wis. Act 39 renumbered s. 20.370 (4) (cf) to be s. 20.445 (1) (de).

**SECTION 107.** 144.2415 (13) (b) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:

144.2415 (13) (b) 2. Subsection Section 144.241 (8) (b), (f) and (k) applies to projects receiving financial assistance under this paragraph.

Note: 1989 Wis. Act 366 renumbered s. 144.241 (20) (b) 2. to be s. 144.2415 (13) (b) 2. but did not adjust the internal cross–references to reflect the renumbering.

**SECTION 108.** The amendment of 144.99 of the statutes by 1991 Wisconsin Act 262 was not repealed by 1991 Wisconsin Act 300. Both amendments stand.

Note: There was no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 109.** 146.024 (1) (ar) 13 of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 160, section 5g, and 1991 Wisconsin Act 269, section 765cb, is amended, effective May 1, 1993, to read:

146.024 (1) (ar) 13. An emergency medical technician—paramedic or an emergency medical technician—basic technician licensed under s. 146.50 (5).

Note: 1991 Wis. Act 269, section 765cb, renumbered s. 146.024 (1) (a) to be s. 146.024 (1) (ar) and amended the terminology for emergency medical technicians as shown above

**SECTION 110.** 146.024 (1) (ar) 13 of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 160, section 5r, is amended, effective July 1, 1993, to read:

146.024 (1) (ar) 13. An emergency medical technician—paramedic or an emergency medical technician—basic technician licensed under s. 146.50 (5).

NOTE: See NOTE to prior SECTION of this bill.

**SECTION 111.** 170.12 (6) (g) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 206, is amended by replacing "under s. 44.47 (5m) (b)" with "under s. 44.47 (5r) (b)". NOTE: See NOTE to s. 44.47 (5m) in this bill.

**SECTION 112.** The amendment of 185.983 (1) (intro.) of the statutes by 1991 Wisconsin Act 250 was not repealed by 1991 Wisconsin Act 269, section 798h. Both amendments stand.

Note: There was no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 113.** 185.983 (1) (intro.) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 269, section 798hg, is amended, effective September 1, 1992, by replacing

"chs. 609, 630, 645 and 646" with "chs. 609, 630, 635, 645 and 646".

Note: Incorporates the amendment of s. 185.983 (1) (intro.) by 1991 Wis. Act 250. There was no indication that the treatment by Act 269, section 798hg, was intended to repeal the treatment by Act 250.

**SECTION 114.** 196.207 (1) (b) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 268 and 269, is amended by replacing "information service" with "pay–per–call service", in 2 places.

Note: The definition of "information services" in s. 196.207 (1) (b), as created by 1991 Wis. Acts 268 and 269, is identical to the definition of "pay-per-call services" in s. 196.208 (1) (a), as created by 1991 Wis. Act 127. Section 196.208 (1) (a) originally contained a different definition of "information service". This definition was amended to be identical to "pay-per-call service" in s. 196.208 (1) (a), but the term was inadvertently not changed.

SECTION 115. 196.207 (2p) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 268, is renumbered 196.207 (2g).

NOTE: Subsection (2g), as created by 1991 Wis. Act 269, is identical to sub. (2p) created by 1991 Wis. Act 268.

**SECTION 116.** 196.207 (3) (b) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 268 and 269, is amended by replacing "information service" with "pay–per–call service", in 2 places.

NOTE: See NOTE to s. 196.207 (1) (b) in this bill.

**SECTION 117.** 214.04 (9) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 221, is amended by replacing "if the a purchase" with "if the purchase".

Note: Deletes "a", which was unintentionally inserted by 1991 Wis. Act 221.

**SECTION 118.** 214.76 (5) (a) (intro.) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 221, is amended by replacing "shall including all of the following" with "shall include all of the following".

Note: Inserts correct word form.

**SECTION 119.** 214.82 (1) (intro.) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 221, is amended by replacing "conditions exits" with "conditions exists".

Note: Inserts correct word.

**SECTION 120.** 214.915 (2) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 221, is amended by replacing "treated as violation" with "treated as a violation".

Note: Inserts missing word.

**SECTION 121.** 215.53 (3) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 221, is amended to read:

215.53 (3) WITHDRAWAL REQUESTS. Any saver in an absorbed association or savings bank or in a subsidiary of an absorbed mutual savings and loan holding company or mutual savings bank holding company, who intends to file a written withdrawal request for savings accounts within one year after the date of approval of such absorption by the commissioner, may do so by giving 90 days' written notice of such intention, and the savings accounts shall be withdrawn as provided in s. 215.17. Any person who has filed such written withdrawal request shall remain a member and be subject to all rights, privileges and duties under this chapter and the bylaws and the rules

– 7 –

and regulations of the absorbing association or, if the the absorbing association is a subsidiary of a mutual savings and loan holding company, of the mutual savings and loan holding company, until the withdrawal value of the savings accounts has been paid to the person.

Note: Deletes duplicate word.

**SECTION 122.** The amendment of 220.04 (6) (d) of the statutes by 1991 Wisconsin Act 221 was not repealed by 1991 Wisconsin Act 269. Both amendments stand.

Note: There was no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 123.** 223.105 (4) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 243, is amended by replacing "commissioner of savings and loans" with "commissioner of savings and loan".

Note: Corrects title of official.

**SECTION 124.** 227.01 (13) (zn) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 309, is renumbered 227.01 (13) (zp).

Note: 1991 Wis. Act 254 also created a provision numbered s. 227.01 (13) (zn).

SECTION 125. 230.04 (9m) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 288, is renumbered 230.04 (9r).

NOTE: 1991 Wis. Act 101 also created a provision numbered s. 230.04 (9m).

**SECTION 126.** 230.06 (1) (L) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 288, is amended by replacing "s. 230.04 (9m)" with "s. 230.04 (9r)".

NOTE: See NOTE to s. 230.04 (9m) in this bill.

**SECTION 127.** 230.09 (2) (bp) of the statutes is repealed.

NOTE: By its terms, this provision has no applicability after June 30, 1991.

**SECTION 128.** 234.02 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, is amended by replacing "designee and of administration" with "designee and the secretary of administration".

NOTE: Adds "the secretary" to correct grammar after partial veto of 1991 Wis. Act 39.

**SECTION 129.** 301.32 (3) (b) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 189, is amended by replacing "If the probation and parole agent or other employe of the department absconds" with "If the person on probation or parole absconds".

Note: Inserts correct nouns to replace personal pronouns that existed prior to 1991 Wis. Act 189.

**SECTION 130.** 344.18 (1) (c) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 269, is amended by replacing "subject to sub. (3) of this section" with "subject to sub. (3)".

Note: Conforms section to current drafting style.

**SECTION 131.** 345.43 (3) (c) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 271, is amended by replacing ".... name of municipality)" with ".... (name of municipality)".

Note: Inserts parenthesis inadvertently deleted by 1991 Wis. Act 271.

**SECTION 132.** 346.65 (2g) (b) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 251 and 277, is amended to read:

346.65 (2g) (b) The court may require a person ordered to perform community service work under par. (a), or under s. 973.05 (3) (a) if that person's fine resulted from violating s. 346.63 (2), 940.09 (1) or 940.25, or s. 940.09 where the offense involved the use of a vehicle, to participate in community service work that demonstrates the adverse effects of substance abuse or of operating a vehicle while under the influence of an intoxicant or other drug, including working at an alcoholism treatment facility approved under s. 51.45, an emergency room of a general hospital or a driver awareness program under s. 346.637. The court may order the person to pay a reasonable fee, based on the person's ability to pay, to offset the cost of establishing, maintaining and monitoring the community service work ordered under this paragraph. If the opportunities available to perform community service work are fewer in number than the number of defendants eligible under this subsection, the court shall, when making an order under this paragraph, give preference to defendants who were under 21 years of age at the time of the offense. All provisions of par. (a) apply to any community service work ordered under this paragraph.

Note: 1991 Wis. Act 277 amended s. 940.09 (1) so that all violations of s. 940.09 involving motor vehicles are included in sub. (1) and so that no violations which do not involve motor vehicles are included in sub. (1), thus rendering the phrase "where the offense involved a motor vehicle" redundant.

**SECTION 133.** 346.65 (2i) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 251 and 277, is amended to read: 346.65 (2i) In addition to the authority of the court under sub. (2g) and s. 973.05 (3) (a), the court may order a defendant subject to sub. (2), or a defendant subject to s. 973.05 (3) (a) who violated s. 346.63 (2), 940.09 (1) or 940.25, or s. 940.09 where the offense involved the use of a vehicle, to visit a site that demonstrates the adverse effects of substance abuse or of operating a vehicle while under the influence of an intoxicant or other drug, including an alcoholism treatment facility approved under s. 51.45 or an emergency room of a general hospital in lieu of part or all of any forfeiture imposed or in addition to any penalty imposed. The court may order the defendant to pay a reasonable fee, based on the person's ability to pay, to offset the costs of establishing, maintaining and monitoring the visits ordered under this subsection. The court may order a visit to the site only if agreed to by the person responsible for the site. If the opportunities available to visit sites under this subsection are fewer than the number of defendants eligible for a visit, the court shall, when making an order under this subsection, give preference to defendants who were under 21 years of age at the time of the offense. The court shall ensure that the visit is monitored. A visit to a site may be ordered for a spe-

cific time and a specific day to allow the defendant to observe victims of vehicle accidents involving intoxicated drivers. Any organization or agency acting in good faith to which a defendant is assigned pursuant to an order under this subsection has immunity from any civil liability in excess of \$25,000 for acts or omissions by or impacting on the defendant. The issuance or possibility of the issuance of an order under this subsection does not entitle an indigent defendant who is subject to sub. (2) (a) to representation by counsel under ch. 977.

NOTE: See NOTE to s. 346.65 (2g) (b) in this bill.

SECTION 134. 401.101 of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read:

**401.101 Short title.** Chapters 401 to 410 411 shall be known and may be cited as uniform commercial code.

NOTE: Corrects cross–reference.

**SECTION 135.** 401.102 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read: 401.102 (1) Chapters 401 to 410 411 shall be liberally construed and applied to promote its underlying purposes and policies.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

**SECTION 136.** 401.102 (2) (intro.) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read:

401.102 (2) (intro.) Underlying purposes and policies of chs. 401 to 410 411 are:

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

SECTION 137. 401.102 (3) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read: 401.102 (3) The effect of chs. 401 to 410 411 may be varied by agreement, except as otherwise provided in chs. 401 to 410 411 and except that the obligations of good faith, diligence, reasonableness and care prescribed by chs. 401 to 410 411 may not be disclaimed by agreement but the parties may by agreement determine the standards by which the performance of such obligations is to be measured if such standards are not manifestly unreasonable.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

SECTION 138. 401.102 (4) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read: 401.102 (4) The presence in certain provisions of chs. 401 to 410 411 of the words "unless otherwise agreed" or words of similar import does not imply that the effect of other provisions may not be varied by agreement under sub. (3).

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

**SECTION 139.** 401.102 (5) (intro.) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read:

401.102 (**5**) (intro.) In chs. 401 to 410 411 unless the context otherwise requires:

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

**-9-**

**SECTION 140.** 401.103 of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read:

**401.103** Supplementary general principles of law applicable. Unless displaced by the particular provisions of chs. 401 to 410 411 the principles of law and equity, including the law merchant and the law relative to capacity to contract, principal and agent, estoppel, fraud, misrepresentation, duress, coercion, mistake, bankruptcy, or other validating or invalidating cause shall supplement its provisions.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

**SECTION 141.** 401.104 of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read:

401.104 Construction against implicit repeal. Chapters 401 to 410 411 being a general act intended as a unified coverage of its subject matter, no part of it shall be deemed to be impliedly repealed by subsequent legislation if such construction can reasonably be avoided.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

**SECTION 142.** 401.105 (title) and (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, are amended to read:

401.105 (title) Territorial application of chs. 401 to 411; parties' power to choose applicable law. (1) Except as provided in this section, when a transaction bears a reasonable relation to this state and also to another state or nation the parties may agree that the law either of this state or of such other state or nation shall govern their rights and duties. Failing such agreement chs. 401 to 410 411 apply to transactions bearing an appropriate relation to this state.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

**SECTION 143.** 401.105 (2) (intro.) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read:

401.105 (2) (intro.) Where one of the following provisions of chs. 401 to 410 411 specifies the applicable law, that provision governs and a contrary agreement is effective only to the extent permitted by the law (including the conflict of laws rules) so specified:

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

SECTION 144. 401.106 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read: 401.106 (1) The remedies provided by chs. 401 to 410 411 shall be liberally administered to the end that the aggrieved party may be put in as good a position as if the other party had fully performed but neither consequential or special nor penal damages may be had except as specifically provided in chs. 401 to 410 411 or by other rule of law.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

SECTION 145. 401.106 (2) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read: 401.106 (2) Any right or obligation declared by chs. 401 to 410 411 is enforceable by action unless the provision declaring it specifies a different and limited effect.

-10-

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

**SECTION 146.** 401.201 (intro.) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read:

**401.201 General definitions.** (intro.) Subject to additional definitions contained in chs. 402 to 410 411 which are applicable to specific chapters or parts thereof, and unless the context otherwise requires, in chs. 401 410 to 411:

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

SECTION 147. 401.201 (3) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read: 401.201 (3) "Agreement" means the bargain of the parties in fact as found in their language or by implication from other circumstances including course of dealing or usage of trade or course of performance as provided in chs. 401 to 410 411 (ss. 401.205 and 402.208). Whether an agreement has legal consequences is determined by chs. 401 to 410 411, if applicable; otherwise by the law of contracts (s. 401.103). (Compare "Contract".)

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

SECTION 148. 401.201 (11) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read: 401.201 (11) "Contract" means the total legal obligation which results from the parties' agreement as affected by chs. 401 to 410 411 and any other applicable rules of law. (Compare "Agreement".)

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

Section 149. 401.201 (17) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read: 401.201 (17) "Fungible" with respect to goods or securities means goods or securities of which any unit is, by nature or usage of trade, the equivalent of any other like unit. Goods which are not fungible shall be deemed fungible for chs. 401 to 410 411 to the extent that under a particular agreement or document unlike units are treated as equivalents.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

**SECTION 150.** 401.201 (23m) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read:

401.201 (23m) A person "knows" or has "knowledge" of a fact when the person has actual knowledge of it. "Discover" or "learn" or a word or phrase of similar import refers to knowledge rather than to reason to know. The time and circumstances under which a notice or notification may cease to be effective are not determined by chs. 401 to 410 411.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

**SECTION 151.** 401.201 (29) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read: 401.201 (29) "Party", as distinct from "3rd party", means a person who has engaged in a transaction or made an agreement within chs. 401 to 410 411.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

# **1991 Assembly Bill 1091**

**SECTION 152.** 401.203 of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read:

**401.203 Obligation of good faith.** Every contract or duty within chs. 401 to 410 411 imposes an obligation of good faith in its performance or enforcement.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

SECTION 153. 401.204 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read: 401.204 (1) Whenever chs. 401 to 410 411 require any action to be taken within a reasonable time, any time which is not manifestly unreasonable may be fixed by agreement.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

SECTION 154. 402.207 (3) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read: 402.207 (3) Conduct by both parties which recognizes the existence of a contract is sufficient to establish a contract for sale although the writings of the parties do not otherwise establish a contract. In such case the terms of the particular contract consist of those terms on which the writings of the parties agree, together with any supplementary terms incorporated under any other provisions of chs. 401 to 440 411.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

SECTION 155. 402.401 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read: 402.401 (1) Title to goods cannot pass under a contract for sale prior to their identification to the contract (s. 402.501), and unless otherwise explicitly agreed the buyer acquires by their identification a special property as limited by chs. 401 to 410 411. Any retention or reservation by the seller of the title (property) in goods shipped or delivered to the buyer is limited in effect to a reservation of a security interest. Subject to these provisions and to ch. 409, title to goods passes from the seller to the buyer in any manner and on any conditions explicitly agreed on by the parties.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

**SECTION 156.** 402.719 (2) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read: 402.719 (2) Where circumstances cause an exclusive or limited remedy to fail of its essential purpose, remedy may be had as provided in chs. 401 to 410 411.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

SECTION 157. 402.725 (4) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read: 402.725 (4) This section does not alter the law on tolling of the statute of limitations nor does it apply to causes of action which have accrued before chs. 401 to 409 or before ch. 410 or 411 became effective.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

SECTION 158. 403.104 (3) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read: 403.104 (3) As used in chs. 401 to 402 and 404 to 410 411, and as the context requires, the terms "draft", "check", "certificate of deposit" and "note" may refer to

instruments which are not negotiable within this chapter as well as to instruments which are so negotiable.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

**SECTION 159.** 403.408 of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read:

**403.408 Consideration.** Want or failure of consideration is a defense as against any person not having the rights of a holder in due course (s. 403.305), except that no consideration is necessary for an instrument or obligation thereon given in payment of or as security for an antecedent obligation of any kind. Nothing in this section shall be taken to displace any statute outside chs. 401 to 410 411 under which a promise is enforceable notwithstanding lack or failure of consideration. Partial failure of consideration is a defense to the extent of the failure whether or not the failure is in an ascertained or liquidated amount.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

SECTION 160. 403.419 (3) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read: 403.419 (3) Subject to the provisions of chs. 401 to 410 411 concerning restrictive endorsements a representative, including a depositary or collecting bank, who has in good faith and in accordance with the reasonable commercial standards applicable to the business of such representative dealt with an instrument or its proceeds on behalf of one who was not the true owner is not liable in conversion or otherwise to the true owner beyond the amount of any proceeds remaining in his or her hands.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

**SECTION 161.** 404.108 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read: 404.108 (1) Unless otherwise instructed, a collecting bank in a good faith effort to secure payment may, in the case of specific items and with or without the approval of any person involved, waive, modify or extend time limits imposed or permitted by chs. 401 to 410 411 for a period not in excess of an additional banking day without discharge of secondary parties and without liability to its transferor or any prior party.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

SECTION 162. 404.108 (2) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read: 404.108 (2) Delay by a collecting bank or payor bank beyond time limits prescribed or permitted by chs. 401 to 410 411 or by instructions is excused if caused by interruption of communication facilities, suspension of payments by another bank, war, emergency conditions or other circumstances beyond the control of the bank provided it exercises such diligence as the circumstances require.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

**SECTION 163.** 405.102 (3) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read:

-11 -

405.102 (3) This chapter deals with some but not all of the rules and concepts of letters of credit as such rules or concepts have developed prior to chs. 401 to 410 411 or may hereafter develop. The fact that this chapter states a rule does not by itself require, imply or negate application of the same or a converse rule to a situation not provided for or to a person not specified by this chapter.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

SECTION 164. 407.202 (3) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read: 407.202 (3) A warehouse keeper may insert in his or her receipt any other terms which are not contrary to chs. 401 to 410 411 and do not impair his or her obligation of delivery (s. 407.403) or his or her duty of care (s. 407.204). Any contrary provisions are ineffective.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

**SECTION 165.** 409.201 of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read:

409.201 General validity of security interest. Except as otherwise provided by chs. 401 to 410 411 a security agreement is effective according to its terms between the parties, against purchasers of the collateral and against creditors. Nothing in this chapter validates any charge or practice illegal under any statute or regulation thereunder governing usury, small loans, retail instalment sales, or the like, or under chs. 421 to 427, or extends the application of any such statute or regulation to any transaction not otherwise subject thereto.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

**SECTION 166.** 409.405 (2) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148, 269 and 304, is amended by replacing "other than chs. 401 to 410 411" with "other than chs. 401 to 411".

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

SECTION 167. 421.103 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read: 421.103 (1) Unless superseded by the particular provisions of chs. 421 to 427, chs. 401 to 410 411 and the principles of law and equity, including the law relative to capacity to contract, principal and agent, estoppel, fraud, misrepresentation, duress, coercion, mistake, bankruptcy, or other validating or invalidating cause supplement chs. 421 to 427.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

**SECTION 168.** 421.103 (2) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read: 421.103 (2) Unless terms used in chs. 421 to 427 are defined by particular provisions of chs. 421 to 427, they shall have the meaning given them in chs. 401 to 410 411, if they are defined in chs. 401 to 410 411.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

**SECTION 169.** 421.103 (3) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read: 421.103 (3) Unless superseded by the particular provisions of chs. 421 to 427 parties to a consumer transac-

tion have all of the obligations, duties, rights and remedies provided in chs. 401 to 410 411 which apply to the transaction.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

SECTION 170. 425.209 (3) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read: 425.209 (3) If the merchant repossesses or accepts voluntary surrender of goods which were not the subject of the sale but in which he has a security interest to secure a debt arising from a sale of goods or services or a combined sale of goods and services and the amount owing at the time of default was \$1,000 or less, the customer is not personally liable to the merchant for the unpaid balance of the debt arising from the sale, and the merchant's duty to dispose of the collateral is governed by the provisions on disposition of collateral under chs. 401 to 410 411

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

SECTION 171. 425.209 (4) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read: 425.209 (4) If the lender takes possession or accepts voluntary surrender of goods in which he has a security interest to secure a debt arising from a consumer loan in which the lender is subject to defenses arising from sales (s. 422.408) and the amount owing at the time of default of the loan paid to or for the benefit of the customer were \$1,000 or less, the customer is not personally liable to the lender for the unpaid balance of the debt arising from the loan and the lender's duty to dispose of the collateral is governed by the provisions on disposition of collateral under chs. 401 to 440 411.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

**SECTION 172.** 440.05 (intro.) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 278, is amended, effective December 1, 1992, by replacing "440.51, 440.85, 442.06" with "440.51, 442.06".

Note: 1991 Wis. Act 269 deleted the reference to s. 440.85.

**SECTION 173.** The amendment of 440.08 (2) (a) (intro.) of the statutes by 1991 Wisconsin Act 269 was not repealed by 1991 Wisconsin Act 278. Both amendments stand.

Note: There was no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 174.** The amendment of 440.23 (1) of the statutes by 1991 Wisconsin Act 269 was not repealed by 1991 Wisconsin Act 278. Both amendments stand.

Note: There was no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 175.** 440.41 (5) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 278, is amended by replacing "conducted under ch. 163" with "conducted under ch. 563".

Note: Chapter 163 was renumbered ch. 563 by 1991 Wis. Act 269.

**SECTION 176.** 440.44 (2) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 278, is amended, effective

# 1991 Assembly Bill 1091

December 1, 1992, by replacing "paid solicitor" with "professional fund-raiser".

Note: Reconciles inconsistencies in language used in subch. III of ch. 440, as affected by 1991 Wis. Act 278. Separate amendments to Act 278, adopted the same day, added to the bill the sentence amended by this Section and changed all other occurrences of "paid solicitor" in the bill to "professional fund-raiser".

**SECTION 177.** 440.455 (1) (intro.) and (3) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 278, are amended by replacing "paid solicitor" with "professional fund–raiser" in 11 places.

Note: Reconciles inconsistencies in language used in subch. III of ch. 440, as affected by 1991 Wis. Act 278. Separate amendments to Act 278, adopted the same day, added s. 440.455 to the bill, and changed all other occurrences of "paid solicitor" in the bill to "professional fund–raiser".

**SECTION 178.** 446.04 (5) (b) of the statutes is amended by replacing "superior manner;" with "superior manner.".

Note: Replaces semicolon with period. 1991 Wis. Act 207 repealed par. (c) leaving par. (b) as the final paragraph.

**SECTION 179.** 561.04 of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 269, is amended by replacing "data processing, centralized record" with "data processing and centralized record".

Note: Replaces comma with "and" to correct grammar after partial veto of 1991 Wis. Act 269.

**SECTION 180.** 562.02 (2) (fm) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 269, section 1101cj, is amended, effective October 1, 1992, by replacing "department of agriculture" with "department of agriculture, trade and consumer protection".

Note: Corrects incorrect reference after partial veto of 1991 Wis. Act 269.

**SECTION 181.** 562.057 (4) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, is amended, effective October 1, 1992, by replacing "The board may permit a licensee" with "The commission may permit a licensee".

Note: Senate Bill 483 enacted as 1991 Wis. Act 269 replaced occurrences of "board" in ch. 565 with "commission". The partial veto of the treatment of sub. (4) in Senate Bill 483 resulted in sub. (4) containing the otherwise replaced term "board".

**SECTION 182.** 562.065 (3r) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, is amended by replacing "under subs. (3) (c) 1. to 3." with "under subs. (3) (c) 1. to 2g".

Note: Section 3468 of 1991 Assembly Bill 91 which created sub. (3) (c) 3. was deleted from 1991 Wis. Act 39 by partial veto.

**SECTION 183.** The amendment of 563.92 (1) of the statutes by 1991 Wisconsin Act 189, section 63, was not repealed by 1991 Wisconsin Act 269, section 782 mp. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There was no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 184.** 565.25 (2) (a) 4. (intro.) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 39 and 269, is amended, effective October 1, 1992, to read:

565.25 (2) (a) 4. (intro.) The administrator shall develop specifications for major procurements. If security is a factor in the materials, supplies, equipment, property or services to be purchased in any major procurement, then invitations for bids or competitive sealed proposals shall include specifications related to security. The administrator shall submit specifications for major procurement to the administrator commission for review and approval before the department releases the specifications in invitations for bids or competitive sealed proposals. The department shall require separate bids or separate competitive sealed proposals for each of the following supplies and services if the supplies or services are provided under contract as provided in sub. (1m):

Note: 1991 Wis. Act 269 replaced occurrences of "board" in ch. 565 with "commission", defined in chs. 561 to 569 as the gaming commission. "Board" was mistakenly changed to "administrator" in this provision.

**SECTION 185.** 618.42 (3) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 248 and 304, is amended to read:

618.42 (3) (a) Sales of personal property. Any insurance on personal property sold on the instalment plan or under a conditional sales contract or equivalent security agreement under chs. 401 to 410 411 for which a charge is made to the buyer as a part of the consideration in the agreement of sale shall be placed with an insurer authorized to do business in this state.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

**SECTION 186.** Chapter 619 (title) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

## CHAPTER 619 RISK-SHARING PLANS

Note: See Note to s. 20.145 (7) (title) in this bill.

**SECTION 187.** 619.01 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

**619.01** (title) **Mandatory risk–sharing plans.** Note: See Note to s. 20.145 (7) (title) in this bill.

**SECTION 188.** 619.01 (1) (b) (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

619.01 (1) (b) (title) Purposes and contents of risk-sharing plans.

NOTE: See NOTE to s. 20.145 (7) (title) in this bill.

**SECTION 189.** 619.03 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

**619.03** (title) **Voluntary risk—sharing plans.** Note: See Note to s. 20.145 (7) (title) in this bill.

**SECTION 190.** 619.03 of the statutes is amended by replacing "risk sharing" with "risk-sharing".

NOTE: See NOTE to s. 20.145 (7) (title) in this bill.

**SECTION 191.** 619.04 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

619.04 (title) Mandatory health care liability risk-sharing plans.

NOTE: See NOTE to s. 20.145 (7) (title) in this bill.

**SECTION 192.** Subchapter II (title) of chapter 619 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

#### **CHAPTER 619**

SUBCHAPTER II MANDATORY HEALTH INSURANCE RISK–SHARING PLAN (TO PRECEDE S. 619.10)

NOTE: See NOTE to s. 20.145 (7) (title) in this bill.

**SECTION 193.** 619.125 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

619.125 (title) Health insurance risk-sharing plan fund.

NOTE: See NOTE to s. 20.145 (7) (title) in this bill.

**SECTION 194.** 619.125 of the statutes is amended by replacing "risk sharing" with "risk-sharing".

NOTE: See NOTE to s. 20.145 (7) (title) in this bill.

**SECTION 195.** 631.36 (7) (a) 2. of the statutes is amended by replacing "risk sharing" with "risk–sharing", in 2 places.

NOTE: See NOTE to s. 20.145 (7) (title in this bill.

**SECTION 196.** 631.36 (7) (b) of the statutes is amended by replacing "risk sharing" with "risk-sharing".

NOTE: See NOTE to s. 20.145 (7) (title) in this bill.

**SECTION 197.** 631.37 (4) (f) of the statutes is amended by replacing "risk sharing" with "risk-sharing".

NOTE: See NOTE to s. 20.145 (7) (title) in this bill.

**SECTION 198.** 632.101 (1) of the statutes is amended by replacing "risk sharing" with "risk–sharing".

NOTE: See NOTE to s. 20.145 (7) (title) in this bill.

**SECTION 199.** 632.785 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

632.785 (title) Notice of mandatory risk-sharing plan.

Note: See Note to s. 20.145(7) (title) in this bill.

**SECTION 200.** 632.785 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is amended by replacing "risk sharing" with "risk–sharing".

Note: See Note to s. 20.145 (7) (title) in this bill.

**SECTION 201.** 635.11 (intro.) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 250, is amended to read:

**635.11 Disclosure of rating factors and renewability provisions.** (intro.) Before the sale of a plan or policy subject to this subchapter, a small employer an insurer shall disclose to a small employer all of the following:

Note: Drafting records show that "an" was intended to be deleted by 1991 Wis. Act 250.

**SECTION 202.** 635.18 (1) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 250, is amended by replacing "employes on their dependents" with "employes or their dependents".

Note: Inserts correct word.

**SECTION 203.** 655.27 (3) (am) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 214, is amended, effective July 1, 1992, by replacing "risk sharing" with "risk–sharing".

NOTE: See NOTE to s. 20.145 (7) (title) in this bill.

**SECTION 204.** 655.275 (5) (a) (intro.) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 214, is amended, effective July 1, 1992, by replacing "risk sharing" with "risk–sharing".

NOTE: See NOTE to s. 20.145 (7) (title) in this bill.

**SECTION 205.** 655.275 (5) (a) 2. of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 214, is amended, effective July 1, 1992, by replacing "risk sharing" with "risk–sharing".

NOTE: See NOTE to s. 20.145 (7) (title) in this bill.

**SECTION 206.** 765.002 (1) of the statutes is amended by replacing "clergyman" with "member of the clergy".

NOTE: Renders provision gender neutral.

**SECTION 207.** 765.002 (2) of the statutes is amended by replacing "clergyman" with "member of the clergy". NOTE: Renders provision gender neutral.

**SECTION 208.** 765.16 (1) of the statutes is amended by replacing "clergyman" with "member of the clergy", in 2 places.

Note: Renders provision gender neutral.

**SECTION 209.** 765.16 (2) of the statutes is amended by replacing "clergyman" with "member of the clergy", in 2 places.

Note: Renders provision gender neutral.

**SECTION 210.** 765.17 of the statutes is amended by replacing "clergyman" with "member of the clergy", in 2 places.

Note: Renders provision gender neutral.

**SECTION 211.** 779.97 (4) (a) 1. of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 248 and 304, is amended to read:

779.97 (4) (a) 1. The secretary of state, the secretary of state shall cause the notice to be marked, held and indexed in accordance with s. 409.403 (4) as if the notice were a financing statement within the meaning of chs. 401 to 410 411; or

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

**SECTION 212.** 779.97 (4) (b) 1. of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read:

779.97 (4) (b) 1. If a refiling of a notice of lien is presented to the secretary of state for filing, the secretary shall cause the refiled notice of federal lien to be marked, held and indexed in accordance with s. 409.403 as if the refiling were a continuation statement within the meaning of chs. 401 to 410 411, except that the time period in par. (d) shall apply instead of the time period in s. 409.403 (2) and (3).

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

**SECTION 213.** 779.97 (4) (b) 2. of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read:

779.97 (4) (b) 2. If a certificate of release is presented to the secretary of state for filing, the secretary shall cause

the certificate to be marked, held and indexed in accordance with s. 409.404 as if the certificate were a termination statement within the meaning of chs. 401 to 410 411, and the secretary may remove the notice of federal lien and any related refiling of a notice of lien, certificate of nonattachment, discharge or subordination from the files at any time after receipt of the certificate of release, but the secretary of state shall keep the certificate of release or a microfilm or other photographic record or optical disk record of the certificate of release in a file, separate from those containing currently effective notices of liens, for a period of 30 years after the date of filing of the certificate of release.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

**SECTION 214.** 779.97 (4) (b) 3. of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read:

779.97 (4) (b) 3. If a certificate of discharge is presented to the secretary of state for filing, the secretary shall cause the certificate to be marked, held and indexed as if the certificate were a release of collateral within the meaning of chs. 401 to 410 411.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

**SECTION 215.** 779.97 (4) (b) 4. of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read:

779.97 (4) (b) 4. If a certificate of nonattachment or subordination of any lien is presented to the secretary of state for filing, the secretary shall cause the certificate to be marked, held and indexed as if the certificate were an amendment within the meaning of chs. 401 to 410 411.

 $Note: Corrects\ cross-reference.$ 

**SECTION 216.** 809.105 (8m) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act 263, is amended by replacing "clergyman" with "member of the clergy".

NOTE: See NOTE to s. 48.27 (9).

**SECTION 217.** The amendment of 861.02 (1) of the statutes by 1991 Wisconsin Act 224 was not repealed by 1991 Wisconsin Act 301. Both amendments stand.

Note: There was no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 218.** 862.11 of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 220, is amended to read:

862.11 Copy of account to be given to persons interested. At the time that the personal representative gives notice of hearing of allowance of any account or secures waivers of notice of hearing, the personal representative shall mail or deliver a copy of the account to every person interested whose distribution from the estate is affected by the information, other than inheritance death tax information, contained in the account. If any person interested is represented by a guardian or guardian ad litem, a copy of the account shall be mailed or delivered to the guardian or guardian ad litem but not to the person interested. If the person interested is in the military service and is represented by an attorney or an attorney—in—fact, a copy of the account shall be mailed to

both the attorney or the attorney—in—fact and the person interested. Failure of the personal representative to comply with this section does not affect the jurisdiction of the court as to persons interested.

Note: "Inheritance" was changed to "death" effective January 1, 1992, by 1987 Wis. Act 27.

This change was not shown in the text of Act 220. **SECTION 219.** 909.02 (9) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Acts 148 and 304, is amended to read: 909.02 (9) COMMERCIAL PAPER AND RELATED DOCUMENTS. Commercial paper, signatures thereon, and documents relating thereto to the extent provided by chs. 401 to 410 411.

Note: Corrects cross-reference.

**SECTION 220.** The amendment of 968.26 of the statutes by 1991 Wisconsin Act 88 was not repealed by 1991 Wisconsin Act 223. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There was no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 221.** 969.02 (2m) of the statutes is repealed.

Note: Subsection (2m) is identical to sub. (3) (intro.), (a) and (b). The repetition of these provisions in the statutes resulted from their inclusion in both Chapters 111 and 112, Laws of 1979.

**SECTION 222.** 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, section 3696 is amended by replacing "1989 Wisconsin Act 31, section 3023 (22c) (intro.), (a) and (b)" with "1989 Wisconsin Act 31, section 3023 (22c) (intro.), (b) and (c)".

Note: There is no 1989 Wis. Act 31, section 3023 (22c) (a). The paragraphs shown as renumbered to be s. 46.996 (1) and (2) by 1991 Wis. Act 39, section 3696, are 1989 Wis. Act 31, section 3023 (22c) (b) and (c).

**SECTION 223.** 1991 Wisconsin Act 140, section 3 is amended by replacing "161.571 of the statutes is renumbered" with "161.571 (1) of the statutes is renumbered". NOTE: Inserts missing subsection number.

**SECTION 224.** 1991 Wisconsin Act 164, section 7 is amended by replacing "under section 118.19 (4) of the statutes" with "under section 118.19 (4m) of the statutes".

Note: Corrects cross–reference. See Note to s. 118.19 (4).

**SECTION 225.** 1991 Wisconsin Act 189, section 62 is repealed.

Note: 1991 Wis. Act 189, section 62, amended terminology in s. 146.024 (1) (a) which was subsequently replaced by 1991 Wis. Act 269.

**SECTION 226.** 1991 Wisconsin Act 189, section 66 is amended by replacing "185.983 (intro.) of the statutes is reenacted" with "185.983 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is reenacted".

Note: Corrects citation.

**SECTION 227.** 1991 Wisconsin Act 189, section 81 is amended by replacing "The amendment of 560.035 (2) (a) of the statutes" with "The amendment of 560.036 (2) (a) of the statutes".

Note: Corrects section number.

– 15 –

SECTION 228. 1991 Wisconsin Act 189, section 103 is void.

Note: Section 103 related to 1989 Wis. Act 39, section 3696, but was intended to correct 1991 Wis. Act 39, section 3696. The correction of 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, section 3696, is made by this bill.

**SECTION 229.** 1991 Wisconsin Act 238, section 6 is amended by replacing "defibrillation defibrillation" with "defibrilation defibrillation".

Note: Inserts word replaced as it was spelled prior to 1991 Wis. Act 238.

**SECTION 230.** 1991 Wisconsin Act 269, section 21h is amended by replacing 'development disabilities" with "developmental disabilities".

Note: Inserts word replaced as it was spelled prior to 1991 Wis. Act 269.

**SECTION 231.** 1991 Wisconsin Act 269, section 765cc is repealed.

Note: Effective July 1, 1993, 1991 Wis. Act 269, section 765cc, renumbers and amends s. 146.024 (1) (a) and 1991 Wis. Act 160, section 54, repeals and recreates s. 146.024 (1) (a). The changes made by both acts are given effect by a separate Section of this bill.

SECTION 232. 1991 Wisconsin Act 269, section 765cg is amended by replacing "may do any of the following with respect to an individual who has acquired immunodeficiecy syndrome or has a positive test for the presence of HIV, antigen or nonantigenic products of HIV or an antibody to HIV, solely because the individual has HIV infection or an illness or medical condition that is caused by, arises from or is related to HIV infection:" with "may do any of the following with respect to an individual who has acquired immunodeficiency syndrome or has a positive test for the presence of HIV, antigen or nonantigenic products of HIV or an antibody to HIV, solely because the individual has HIV infection or an illness or medical condition that is caused by, arises from or is related to HIV infection:".

Note: 1991 Wis. Act 269, section 765cg, erroneously showed the above language in s. 146.024 (2) (intro.) as underscored. It is preexisting language.

**SECTION 233.** 1991 Wisconsin Act 269, section 1105km is amended by replacing "Paragraph (a) (intro.) applies" with "Paragraph (a) applies".

Note: 1991 Wis. Act 269, section 1105km, inserted "(intro.)" without showing it as underscored. The insertion was unintended

**SECTION 234.** 1991 Wisconsin Act 274, section 16 is amended by replacing "46.21 (3) Powers and duties of the director." with "46.21 (3) (title) Powers and duties of the director".

Note: The title to s. 46.21 (3) was amended by 1991 Wis. Act 274, but the change was not indicated.

**SECTION 235.** 1991 Wisconsin Act 275, section 24 is amended by replacing "established by rules promulgated under s. 46.98 (4) (d)" with "established by rules promulgated under s. 46.98 (4) (d)".

Note: The phrase "by rules promulgated" was inserted by 1991 Wis. Act 275 without being underscored.

**SECTION 236.** 1991 Wisconsin Act 288, section 3 is amended by replacing "section 230.04 (9m) (b)" with

"section 230.04 (9r) (b)".

NOTE: See NOTE to s. 230.04 (9m) (b) in this bill.

**SECTION 237.** 1991 Wisconsin Act 302, section 71 is amended by replacing "144.393 (1) (a) *Source will meet requirements*." with "144. 393 (1) (a) (title) *Source will meet requirements*."

Note: 1991 Wis. Act 302 amended the title to s. 144.393 (1) (a) without indicating the change.

**SECTION 238.** 1991 Wisconsin Act 302, section 72 is amended by replacing "other <u>stationary source prior to commencing its analysis under s. 144.392 (3) for the former stationary</u> source" with "other <u>stationary</u> source prior to commencing its analysis under s. 144.392 (3) for the former <u>stationary</u> source".

Note: Previously existing test was shown as underscored text by 1991 Wis. Act 302.

SECTION 239. Nonstatutory provisions; reconciliation. (1) The amendment of section 15.01 (2) of the statutes by 1991 Wisconsin Act .... (this act) is void if either of the partial vetoes of 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, sections 52x and 85t, are overridden.

(2) The amendment of section 20.143 (1) (ei) of the statutes by 1991 Wisconsin Act .... (this act) is void if either the partial veto of 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, section 257, or of 1991 Wisconsin Act 269, section 49i, is overridden.

# **1991 Assembly Bill 1091**

- (3) The amendment of section 39.41 (1m) (g) of the statutes by 1991 Wisconsin Act .... (this act) is void if the partial veto of 1991 Wisconsin Act 269, section 268f, is overridden.
- (4) The amendment of section 50.535 (2) (am) of the statutes by 1991 Wisconsin Act .... (this act) is void if either the partial veto of 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, section 1595jj, or of 1991 Wisconsin Act 269, section 465km, is overridden.
- (5) The amendment of section 79.14 of the statutes by 1991 Wisconsin Act .... (this act) is void if either the partial veto of 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, section 2135t, or of 1991 Wisconsin Act 269, section 540gm, is overridden.
- (6) The amendment of section 561.04 of the statutes by 1991 Wisconsin Act .... (this act) is void if the partial veto of 1991 Wisconsin Act 269, section 1099m, is overridden.
- (7) The amendment of section 562.02 (2) (fm) of the statutes by 1991 Wisconsin Act .... (this act) is void if the partial veto of 1991 Wisconsin Act 269, section 1101 cj, is overridden.
- (8) The amendment of section 562.057 (4) of the statutes by 1991 Wisconsin Act .... (this act) is void if the partial veto of 1991 Wisconsin Act 269, section 1105np, is overridden.